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Honorable Vaughn Goodwin
Mayor, Town of Trinity

35 Preston Drive

Trinity, Alabama 35673

Municipalities — Police Jurisdiction
— Constitutional Amendments -
Annexation - Lawrence County -
Morgan County

Because the corporate limits of the
Town of Trinity include territory
within Lawrence County, the
provisions of amendment 875 do not
apply to the Town of Trinity. The
Town of Trinity may enforce its

- municipal ordinances and regulations
within its police jurisdiction located
within Lawrence County.

Dear Mayor Goodwin:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your
request on behalf of the Town of Trinity.

QUESTION

May the Town of Trinity enforce its
municipal ordinances and regulations within the
portion of its police jurisdiction located within
Lawrence County?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Generally, “county lines, rivers, and bodies of water constitute no
barrier to the exercise of police powers within the general police
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jurisdiction of a municipality.” Walter v. City of Gulf Shores, 829 So. 2d
181, 185 (Ala. 2001), quoting Trailway Oil Co. v. City of Mobile, 122 So.
2d 757, 760 (Ala. 1960). On November 12, 2012, however, voters ratified
a constitutional amendment proposed by Act 2012-308. The amendment
states as follows:

A municipality located entirely outside of
Lawrence County is prohibited from imposing
any municipal ordinance or regulation, including,
but not limited to, any tax, zoning, planning, or
sanitation regulations, and any inspection service
in its police jurisdiction located in Lawrence
County. A municipality prohibited from imposing
any tax or regulation under this amendment shall
not provide any regulatory function or police or
fire protection services in its police jurisdiction
located in Lawrence County, other than public
safety mutual aid.

ALA. CONST. amend. 875 (emphasis added).

According to your request, the Town of Trinity, at the time of the
ratification of amendment 875, was located entirely outside of Lawrence
County. Subsequent thereto, however, the Town of Trinity annexed
adjacent and contiguous territory in Lawrence County. A question has
arisen as to whether amendment 875 prohibits the Town of Trinity from
enforcing its ordinances and regulations within that portion of its police
jurisdiction located within Lawrence County.

Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in
a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly
understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to
interpret that language to mean exactly what it says. Ex parte Cove
Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698
So.2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997); State Dep't of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So.
2d 1370, 1371 (Ala. 1994).

The plain language of amendment 875 limits its applicability only
to those municipalities located entirely outside of Lawrence County.
Moreover, it does not prohibit subsequent annexation into Lawrence
County. Accordingly, because the Town of Trinity is no longer located
entirely outside of Lawrence County, the provisions of amendment 875
are no longer applicable to the Town of Trinity.
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CONCLUSION

Because the corporate limits of the Town of Trinity include
territory within Lawrence County, the provisions of amendment 875 do
not apply to the Town of Trinity. The Town of Trinity may enforce its
municipal ordinances and regulations within its police jurisdiction located
within Lawrence County.

I hope this opinion answers your question. If this Office can be of
further assistance, please contact Ben Baxley of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General
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BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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